1. FUNCTIONAL SPECIFICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6-2
1.1  GENERAL  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6-2
1.2  EXTERNAL INTERFACES  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6-2
1.3  MAN MACHINE INTERFACE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6-4
1.3.1  SHIFT LEVER  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6-4
1.3.2  DISPLAY  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6-4
1.3.3  OTHER  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6-5
1.4  OPERATING MODES  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6-6

 12103881 (0.8 - 1.0 mm²)
The different connector pin functions for the APC72 are listed below.
Following type designations are considered:
Below table all references to terminals have prefix TC meaning they refer to the APC72 connector pins.
APC72 CONNECTIONS
Section 6
ENGINE COMPUTER MANUAL
6- 5785 Motor Grader
Ptg  pull to ground  input internally pulled high, must be connected to
Ground to activate
Ptp  pull to plus  input internally pulled low, must be connected to Plus to
activate
Stg  switch to ground  Output switches internally to Ground. Other side of Load
must be connected with Plus
Stp  switch to plus  Output switches internally to Battery plus. Other side of
Load must be connected with Ground
TC01 A1 Battery + 12V/24V   Connect to Battery through 6 A fuse
TC02 B1 Ground  Connect to chassis Ground
TC03 C1 PWM0 stg Warning lamp
TC04 D1 Solenoid 1  stp Gear position selection solenoid (1)
TC05 E1 Solenoid 2  stp Gear position selection solenoid (2)
TC06 F1 Forward Solenoid stp Forward / Neutral selection solenoid
TC07 G1 Reverse Solenoid  stp Reverse / Neutral selection solenoid
TC08 H1 PWM1 stg Lockup solenoid
TC09 J1 Splitter Solenoid stp Gear position selection solenoid (splitter)
TC10 K1 PWM solenoid supply stp PWM solenoid supply
TC11 A2 Battery + 12V  Connect to Bat+ : for 12 V applications
only
TC12 B2 Signal Ground  For speed sensors only
TC13 C2 Input 0 ptp Shift lever Forward input
TC14 D2 Input 1 ptp Shift lever Reverse input
TC15 E2 Input 3 ptp Shift lever range selection
TC16 F2 RXD (RS232)  Not used
TC17 G2 CAN H  Not used
TC18 H2 Input 4 ptp Shift lever range selection
TC19 J2 Input 6 ptp Not idle / Idle input
TC20 K2 Analogue input 1 ptg Not used
TC21 A3 Engine speed  Engine speed - inductive pickup
TC22 B3 Input 7  Lockup Enabled / Disabled
TC23 C3 Turbine speed  Turbine speed – inductive pickup
TC24 D3 Not used  Not used
TC25 E3 Input 2 ptp Shift lever range selection
TC26 F3 Output8 stp Not used
TC27 G3 TXD (RS232)  Not used
TC28 H3 CAN L  Not used
TC29 J3 Input 5 ptp Manual/automatic switch
TC30 K3 Analogue input 0 ptg Declutch Request Inactive (2000 ohm)/
Active (1000 ohm)
Wire      Pin    Function                    Type   Comment
1.3  Man Machine interface
1.3.1 Shift lever
The main interface with the driver is the shift lever. It allows selecting the driving direction and the
different ranges. The shift lever output signals serve as inputs for the APC72.
1.3.2 Display
The display is located on the APC72 front panel and consists of:
2 red 7-segment LED digits
2 status LED lamps
a push button labeled 'M' for display mode selection.
The LED lamp labeled 'T' is yellow and is used to indicate test modes and faults.
The LED lamp labeled 'F' is red and is switched on when the APC72 is in the reset condition (see also
section 2.4.2).
APC72 front panel display
Refer to Dana drawing I/APC72A for installation dimensions.
After power up, the display defaults to the gear position mode. In this mode, the left digit shows
the actually engaged direction and the right digit shows the currently engaged range (gear).
785 Motor Grader6- 6
Section 6